

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES C. HAGGERTY, in his official capacity as
Board Chair of The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme
Court of Pennsylvania, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 2:20-cv-03822-CFK

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Greenberg is likely to succeed on the merits because Rule 8.4(g) infringes the free speech rights of Pennsylvania attorneys by threatening to impose liability based upon the content and viewpoint of their ideas..... 4

 A. Viewpoint discrimination is no more acceptable within a code of professional conduct..... 8

 B. 8.4(g) is substantially overbroad..... 10

II. Greenberg is also likely to prevail because Rule 8.4(g) unconstitutionally chills protected speech by employing vague and open-ended language that does not provide fair notice nor admit of reasoned and even-handed application..... 14

 A. Rule 8.4(g)’s “manifest bias or prejudice, or engage in harassment or discrimination” standard is vague. 15

 B. Rule 8.4(g)’s application of “in the practice of law” is vague..... 19

III. Greenberg will suffer irreparable harm if the Defendants are not enjoined from enforcing Rule 8.4(g). 21

IV. The balance of equities and public interest also support granting preliminary relief. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	22, 24
<i>Alpine Apartments, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 395 A.2d 299 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978).....	16
<i>Americans v. Prosperity v. Grewal</i> , 2019 WL 4855853, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170793 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2019).	4, 24
<i>Bank of Hope v. Chon</i> , 938 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. SEPTA</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5509709, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 29034 (3d Cir. Sept. 14, 2020)	1, 2, 14-15
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	17
<i>Cramp v. Bd of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	15
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Ellis v. Harrison</i> , 947 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	14
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....	23-24
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harkness v. Unemployment Comp. Bd of Review</i> , 920 A.2d 162 (Pa. 2007)	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	1
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	1
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	17
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	1, 4, 10, 13
<i>K.A. v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Kalman v. Cortes</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	6, 7

In re Kendall, 712 F.3d 814 (3d Cir. 2013) 10

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 19

Klein v. City of San Clemente, 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) 22

Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal., 353 U.S. 252 (1957) 9, 15, 22

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 13

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo Civil Rights Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 8

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 4-5, 9, 19

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands, 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 12, 13, 15

Miller v. Mitchell, 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010) 22

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 4

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 12

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 1, 8-9, 15, 24

NAACP v. City of Philadelphia, 834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 24

Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1988)..... 6, 16

Nat'l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ., 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984) 23

Nat'l Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ... 2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13

Nat'l Socialist Party v. Skokie, 432 U.S. 43 (1977) 1

Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart, 423 U.S. 1327 (1975) 21

Northeastern Pa. Freethought Soc'y v. Cty. of Lackwanna Transit Sys., 938 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2019) 4

Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204, 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 15-16

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 6

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 7-8

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 4

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 14

Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Cmty. College Dist., 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010) 12-13

Rosenberger v. Rector & Victors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 19

In re Sawyer, 360 U.S. 622 (1959) 9

Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7, 10-11, 13

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) 16, 17

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 1

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 13

Stilp v. Contino, 613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 4

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 7

Swart v. City of Chicago, 2020 WL 832362, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29046 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2020) 16-17

Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero, 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 1

United States v. Bolin, __ F.3d __, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 30465 (2d Cir. Sept. 24, 2020) 16

United States v. Hill, 959 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 17

United States v. Schwimmer, 279 U.S. 644 (1929)..... 1

United States v. Stevens, 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008) 14

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 1, 10, 13

Wynn v. Scott, 449 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1978) 17

Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood, 592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 22

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204, 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I *passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND XIV *passim*

Statutes and Rules

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709 22

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 953 17
 42 U.S.C. § 12182..... 17
 204 Pa. Code § 99.3 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 22
 Pa. Code of Jud. Cond. 2.3..... 18, 19, 20, 22
 Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(g)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

11A Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948.1 (3d ed. Apr. 2020)..... 21
 Abramson, Bradley S., *ABA Model Rule 8.4(g): Constitutional and Other Concerns for Matrimonial Lawyers*, 31 J. AM. ACAD. MATRIM. LAW (2019) 14
 BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th Ed. 2014) 19
 Blackman, Josh, *Reply: A Pause for State Courts Considering Model Rule 8.4(g)*, 30 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 241 (2017)..... 6, 10
 Dent Jr., George W., *Model Rule 8.4(g): Blatantly Unconstitutional and Blatantly Political*, 32 NOTRE DAME J. L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 135 (2018)..... 6
 Ekins, Emily, *Is Supporting Racists' Free Speech Rights the Same as Being a Racist?*, CATO AT LIBERTY (Nov. 1, 2017, 5:40 PM), <https://www.cato.org/blog/supporting-racists-free-speech-rights-same-being-racist>..... 6-7
 Indiana Supreme Court Disciplinary Commission, Advisory Opinion #1-20: Third Party Comments or Tags on a Lawyer's Social Media (Jul. 2020), *available at* <https://www.in.gov/judiciary/discipline/files/dc-opn-1-20.pdf> 20
 Kagan Elena, *Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography After R.A.V.*, 60 U. CHI. L. REV. 873 (1993)..... 17
 Pennyfarthing, Aldous J., *Pete Buttigieg Slaps Back at Amy Coney Barrett's Not-so-subtle Homophobic Slur*, DAILY KOS (Oct. 13, 2020, 5:20 PM),

<https://www.dailykos.com/stories/2020/10/13/1986241/-Pete-Buttigieg-slaps-back-at-Amy-Coney-Barrett-s-not-so-subtle-homophobic-slur>..... 18

Park, Jack, *ABA Model Rule 8.4(g): An Exercise in Coercing Virtue?*, 22 CHAP. L. REV. 267 (2019)..... 23

Volokh, Eugene, *One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”* 107 NW. U. L. REV. 731 (2013) 11
